
Taxi and Private Hire Car Regulations² (Amendment)

I, GORDON GLEN DENTON SCHOLES, the Minister of State for Territories, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Motor Traffic Ordinance 1936*.

Dated 8 August 1985.

G. SCHOLES

Minister of State for Territories

Taxi fares

1. Regulation 24 of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Regulations is amended—

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (3)(a) “50 cents” and substituting “60 cents”;
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (3)(b) “45 cents” and substituting “50 cents”;
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (3A)(a) “38 cents” and substituting “48 cents”;
- (d) by omitting from paragraph (3A)(b) “34 cents” and substituting “39 cents”; and
- (e) by omitting from sub-regulation (6) “17.91 cents” and substituting “18.42 cents”.

Schedule 2

2. Schedule 2 to the Taxi and Private Hire Car Regulations is amended by omitting “45c”, “50c”, “34c” and “38c” and substituting “50c”, “60c”, “39c” and “48c” respectively.

NOTES

- 1. Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on 12 August 1985.
- 2. Regulations 1956 No. 2 as amended by 1956 No. 12; 1958 No. 12; 1965 No. 6; 1966 No. 7; 1970 No. 5; 1972 No. 4; 1974 No. 11; 1975 Nos. 24 and 29; 1977 No. 3; 1978 No. 1; 1979 No. 2; 1980 Nos. 1 and 4; 1981 No. 24; 1982 Nos. 3 and 50; 1983 No. 21; 1984 No. 21.